CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-444

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE EXISTENCE OF AN EMERGENCY REQUIRING DRAINAGE REPLACEMENT ON MILL ROAD – PHASE A, BETWEEN LANDIS AVENUE AND PINE AVENUE AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS FOR SAID SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reported the existence of an emergency related to a failure in the storm drain piping which has been found on N. Mill Road, north of Landis Avenue; and

WHEREAS, this situation has worsened and the City Engineer believes that this constitutes an emergency condition requiring action within the immediate future to avoid collapse and potential harm to the public; and

WHEREAS, due to this emergent situation, the City Engineer solicited quotations for the completion of the repairs; and

WHEREAS, authorization is requested to contract with the only vendor to submit a quote, South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ for the Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement - Phase A, at a cost of \$146,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the above emergency;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

- 1. That the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to contract with South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement Phase A (Mill Road between Landis Avenue and Pine Avenue), in the amount of \$146,500.00.
- 2. That the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase orders to with South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement Phase A (Mill Road between Landis Avenue and Pine Avenue), in the amount of \$146,500.00.
- 3. That payment is hereby authorized pursuant to said purchase orders in accordance with procedures for payment of bills and demands heretofore established by Ordinance number 1048.

Adopted:

	President of Council
ATTEST:	
	<u> </u>
City Clerk	

Reid Wanda

From:

Maillet David

Sent:

Friday, August 27, 2021 4:30 PM

To:

Mercado Miguel; Dickenson Bob

Cc:

Caudill Rickie

Subject:

FW: Emergency Quote Request

Attachments:

Proposal.pdf

Importance:

High

Mike,

A failure in the storm drain piping has been found on N. Mill Road, north of Landis Avenue. This situation has worsened and I feel that this constitutes an emergency condition requiring action within the immediate future to avoid collapse and potential harm to the public.

I waited a little longer to see if I would get quotes from the two other contractors I contacted, but I haven't gotten quotes from them.

The per linear foot price for the piping is high compared to historical pricing, but we have found that supply issues have driven these prices up. I feel that the pricing is fair and that the completion of this work before the fall rainy season is vital.

Very truly yours,

David J. Maillet, P.E.
City Engineer
Division of Engineering
City of Vineland
640 E. Wood Street
PO Box 1508
Vineland, NJ 08362-1508
(856) 794-4000, extn. 4098
Cell: 609-774-5903
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinelandcity.org

^{*}The most dangerous thing you do everyday is simply exist above an asphalt surface*



PROPOSAL MILL ROAD EMERGENCY DRAINAGE REPLACEMENT - PHASE A (MILL ROAD BETWEEN LANDIS AVENUE AND PINE AVENUE)

The undersigned bidder declares he/she has read the NOTICE TO BIDDERS, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS and SPECIFICATIONS attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, and contract awarded, to complete the following:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	<u>UNIT</u>	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
Ĭ	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	45,000.00	45,000,00
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	Z,000.00	2,000.00
4.1.2	REMOVAL OF PIPE, METAL/PLASTIC, ≤30" DIA., ≥7' DEPTH	LF	150	105.00	15,750.00
4.2.4	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7' DEPTH	LF	150	355.00	53,250.00
5.5.2	MILLING OF HMA, 4"-6" THICK	SY	250	50.00	12,500,00
7.1.3	HOT MIX ASPHALT 25M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	TON	70	150.00	10,500.00
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	ION	35	150.00	5,250.00
13.1.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	LF	450	5.00	2,250,∞

Company Name: South State, Inc.

TOTAL AMOUNT BID: 146,500.00

Earliest Date Available to Start Work: 9/7/21

* We can offer a start date of 8/24/21 if allowed to use pipe left from other projects that has been stored in our yard. We will not be able to off certifications for this pipe however.